

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 8964 OF 2003

VIKRAM VERMA Appellant (s)
VERSUS

TEJ PRAKASH KOHLI & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for PERMISSION TO FILE DOCUMENTS and withdrawal of the name of the counsel for Respondent No.1 and with office report)

Date: 27/10/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Appellant(s) Mr. R.D. Upadhyay,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.P. Shorawala,Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Sachdeva,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I. A. NO. 5 OF 2010

By filing this application, Mr. M. P. Shorawala learned counsel for the respondent has prayed to permit him to withdraw his appearance for the respondent No.1.

This Court has heard the learned counsel for the respondent. In the application, it is averred that though he had filed the power of attorney on behalf of the respondent in the year 2004, he has not received any instruction or information from the client in spite of various communication addressed by him to his client/respondent herein. The case pleaded by him that in absence of any instruction, he is unable to appear and plead the case on behalf of

- 2 -

the respondent No.1 deserves to be accepted. Hence, the application succeeds. Mr. M. P. Shorawala is permitted to withdraw his appearance for the respondent No.1 in the instant appeal.

Issue fresh notice to the respondent No.1 intimating him that his learned counsel Mr. M. P. Shorawala is permitted to withdraw his appearance from the case and he should make necessary arrangement for his appearance in the matter immediately as the matter is very old.

List the matter after four weeks.

(Neetu Sachdeva)
Sr. P. A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Court Master